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CERTIFICATION
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regtlar session duly constituted of the
Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 12, 2024 at
the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution
was approved:

RESOLUTION NO. 214-2024

DECLARING ORDINANCE NO.4, 5-2023 O['THE SANGGUNIANG
BAYAN OF MAPANDAN, PANCASINAN, ENTITLED "AN
ORDINANCE ENACTING THE INTEGRATED ZONING
REGULATIONS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAPANDAN FOR
THE TERM 2022.2032"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Mapandan, Pangasinan submitted is Ordinance
No. 04, 5-2023 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section
56 olRepublic ActNo. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Govemment Code of l99l;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development
Officer, and the Provincial Land Use Committee (PLUC) have conducted initial review and

study on said ordinance and found out that the same was enacted pursuant to Section 447 (a) (2)
(ix) ofRA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Govemment Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Zoning Ordinance of Mapandan, Pangasinan had undergone the

technical review by the Provincial Land Use Committee (PLUC) of the Province ofPangasinan
pursuant to Section 2 (b) of Executive Order No. 72,5-1993;

WHfRf,,AS, the PLUC found the Zoning Ordinance of Mapandaq Pangasinan to be

in conformity with the existing Land Use Planning Guidelines, Laws and p"t r1u,iorr. un6
other development plans ofthe Province;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mapandq Pangasinan shall mmply with the
publication requirements pu$uant to Section 59 ofRA 7160 and per CLUP Guidebook (A
Guide to Comprehensive Land Use Plan Preparation, Volume 1, 2013) before the subject
Zoning Ordinance is effected;

Sponsored by SP Members Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Vici M. Ventanilla and
co-sponsored by SP Members Arthur C. Celeste, Jr., Joyce D. Femandez

and Raul R. Sabangan
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WIIEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, lmds the subject
odinance in order;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Shiela Marie F.

Baniqued and Vici M. Ventanilla and co-sponsored by SP Members Arthur C. Celeste, Jr., Joyce

D. Femandez and Raul R. Sabangan, duly secondd it was-

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve
Ordinance No. 4, 3-2023 of the Sangguniang Bayan of Mapandan, Pangasinan, entitled
"An Ordinance Enacting the lntegrated Zoning Regulations of the Municipality of
Mapandan for the Term 2022-2032";

RESOLVED FURTIIER, that a copy of this resolution be fumished the Office of the
Sangguniang Bayan ofMapandan, Pangasinan, for its inlormation and guidance.

CERTIFIED B

NAVA-PEREZ
Secre to the Sanggunian
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